

Case No. 15-15695

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, TURTLE ISLAND RESTORATION
NETWORK, JAPAN ENVIRONMENTAL LAWYERS FEDERATION, SAVE
THE DUGONG FOUNDATION, ANNA SHIMABUKURO, TAKUMA
HIGASHIONNA, and YOSHIKAZU MAKISHI,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ASHTON CARTER, in his official capacity as Secretary of Defense;
and the UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

SARAH H. BURT
J. MARTIN WAGNER
Earthjustice
50 California Street, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94111
T: 415.217.2055
F: 415.217.2040
E: sburt@earthjustice.org
mwagner@earthjustice.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT3

I. Political Question Doctrine Does Not Deprive the Courts of Jurisdiction to Decide Plaintiffs’ Claim that DoD Has Not Followed the Procedures Required by the NHPA.....3

 A. Resolution of Plaintiffs’ NHPA claim is not “constitutionally committed” to the political branches.....5

 B. Clear, judicially manageable standards are available to resolve Plaintiffs claims.....12

 C. Resolving Plaintiffs’ NHPA Claim Does Not Require the Court to Supplant DoD’s Policy Decision.....21

II. Because Plaintiffs’ Claim is Redressable, Plaintiffs have Standing.25

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Chevron v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7, 16
<i>City of Sausalito v. O'Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Export-Import Bank of the United States</i> , No. 12-cv-06325 (N.D. Cal. filed Dec. 13, 2012)	12
<i>D.C. Fed'n of Civic Ass'ns v. Volpe</i> , 459 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	16
<i>Don't Tear It Down, Inc. v. Gen. Serv. Admin.</i> , 401 F. Supp. 1194 (D.D.C. 1975).....	16
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Inds. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	5, 18
<i>Env'tl. Def. Fund v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 1004 (E.D. Tenn. 1973).....	16
<i>Ground Zero Ctr. for Nonviolent Action v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (W.D. Wash. 2013)	19

INS v. Phinpathya,
464 U.S. 183 (1984).....14

Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y,
478 U.S. 221 (1986).....*passim*

Jewel v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011)7

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999)15

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Navy,
422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)19

Ocean Advocates v. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2004)27

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006)25

Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. Beaudreau,
25 F. Supp. 3d 67 (D.D.C. 2014).....15

Pueblo of Sandia v. United States,
50 F.3d 856 (10th Cir. 1995)15

Quechan Tribe of Fort Yuma Indian Reservation v. Dep’t of Interior,
755 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....16

Scenic Hudson Pres. Conference v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
453 F.2d 463 (2d Cir. 1971)16

Schneider v. Kissinger,
412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....17

Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone of Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)28

Tyler v. Cuomo,
236 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2000)27

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Env'tl. Tectonics Corp., Int'l,
493 U.S. 400 (1990).....22

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982).....19

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....18, 19, 20

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....*passim*

Statutes

54 U.S.C. § 306108.....15

54 U.S.C. § 307101(e)*passim*

Other Authorities

Department of Defense, Japan Environmental Governing Standards10

U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2, cl. 122
